Deposits and borrowings from banks  1,640 5,737 45,108 - 52,485

Subordinated debt 20,000 - 22,552 - 42,552

Provisions for liabilities and charges 3,032 7 - - 3,039

Other liabilities 16,470 125 304 - 16,899

Deferred tax liability 75 - - - 75

TOTAL LIABILITIES 203,807 5,869 473,155 14,707 697,538

CURRENCY GAP 176,312 80,015 (141,223) 291 115,395

J&T banka d.d.: Annual Report for 2021

79

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

4. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

4.1 Internal assessment of risk of the Bank’s operations (continued)

4.1.2 Market risk (continued)

4.1.2.1 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Foreign exchange risk analysis (continued)

The sensitivity analysis includes all foreign currency denominated items and adjustments of foreign currency
openness at the year-end. The amount of adjustment is based at 10% change in foreign currency rates against

the local currency HRK. A positive number indicates an increase profit in case of the HRK 10% depreciation
against the relevant currency. In case of HRK 10% appreciation against the relevant currency, there would be

an equal impact but with an opposite sign.

in thousands HRK   31 December 2022

  EUR OTHER

Open FX position 142 292

Impact +10% 14 29

Impact -10% (14) (29)

in thousands HRK   31 December 2021

  EUR OTHER

Open FX position 578 278

Impact +10% 58 28

Impact -10% (58) (28)

J&T banka d.d.: Annual Report for 2021

80

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

4. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

4.1 Internal assessment of risk of the Bank’s operations (continued)

4.1.2 Market risk (continued)

4.1.2.2 Price risk

Price risk is the risk of loss arising from changes in the price of a financial instrument. Primary exposure to
positional risk comes from shares in investment funds and debt securities at fair value through other

comprehensive income. Shares in investment funds mainly relate to cash funds where no significant

fluctuations in value. The Bank manages the risks arising from the change in their fair value by continuously

[…]

stress tests taking into account the earnings perspective, i.e. the effect of stress events on the net interest

income, and the economic value perspective, i.e. the effect of stress events on the Bank’s economic value.
The results of stress tests are presented at the meeting of the Banks’ Asset and Liability Management

Committee.

J&T banka d.d.: Annual Report for 2021

82

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

4. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

4.1 Internal assessment of risk of the Bank’s operations (continued)

4.1.2 Market risk (continued)

4.1.2.3   Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk stress test (continued)

The following table shows sensitivity of Bank equity (economic value) to reasonable interest rate movements

(parallel shift), on condition that all other variables are constant. The sensitivity presented below is prepared

based on methodology used to prepare sensitivity report “EVK” as reported to regulator (Croatian National
Bank). From 31 March 2021 CNB changed methodology for reporting on exposure on sensitivity of equity value

to interest rate movements.

in HRK '000   31 December 2022

Sensitivity of equity value to

interest rate movements
% of regulatory capital

Regulatory +200 bp (2,545) (2.3%)

Regulatory -200 bp 1,521 1.4%

in HRK '000   31 December 2021

Sensitivity of equity value to

interest rate movements
% of regulatory capital

Regulatory +200 bp (4,441) (3.5%)

Regulatory -200 bp 889 0.7%

Due to changes in interest rate risk sensitivity calculation methodology is not practicable to disclose

comparative information.

J&T banka d.d.: Annual Report for 2021

83

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

4. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

4.1 Internal assessment of risk of the Bank’s operations (continued)

4.1.2 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate gap analysis

The following tables present the Bank's financial assets and financial liabilities analysed according to repricing periods determined as the earlier of the remaining

contractual maturity and the contractual repricing, expect for demand deposits which are presented in category from 3 months to 1 year.